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BEFORE 
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

In The Matter of the Application of Scioto 

Farms Solar Project, LLC for a Certificate of 

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need. 

)

)

)

Case No. 21-868-EL-BGN 

APPLICANT SCIOTO FARMS SOLAR, LLC’S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL 

Scioto Farms Solar Project, LLC respectfully gives notice to the Ohio Power Siting Board 

(“OPSB”) that it hereby withdraws its Application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility 

and Public Need to develop, construct, and operate an up to 110 megawatt solar-powered electric 

generating facility in Wayne Township, Pickaway County, Ohio, filed with the OPSB on 

December 13, 2021 (“Scioto Farms”). With this notice, Scioto Farms also provides notice that it, or 

any of its affiliates, reserves the right to file at a later time another application for certificate of 

environmental compatibility and public need with the OPSB.  

Therefore, Scioto Farms withdraws its Application and requests that this proceeding be 

dismissed, without prejudice, and that the record be closed in this case. 

Respectfully submitted on behalf of 
SCIOTO FARMS SOLAR PROJECT, LLC 

Dylan F. Borchers 
Sommer L. Sheely 
Kara H. Herrnstein 
Aaron M. Bruggeman 
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
Telephone: (614) 227-2300 
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390 
Email:  dborchers@brickergraydon.com

ssheely@brickergraydon.com 
kherrnstein@brickergraydon.com 
abruggeman@brickergraydon.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The OPSB’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document on 

the parties referenced in the service list of the docket card who have electronically subscribed to these 

cases. In addition, the undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing document is also being served 

upon the persons below this 22nd day of December 2023 via email. 

Sommer L. Sheely 

Werner Margard  
Shaun Lyons 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
30 E. Broad St., 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
werner.margard@OhioAGO.gov 
shaun.lyons@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Staff of the Ohio Power Siting 
Board 

Jack A. Van Kley  
Van Kley Law, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 
jvankley@vankley.law 

Counsel for Thomas E. and Scarlett 
Ebenhack, Wesley and Suzannah M. 
Ebenhack and Thomas J. Ebenhack

Robert A. Chamberlain 
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
P.O. Box 910 
Circleville, Ohio 43113 
tchamberlain@pickawaycountyohio.gov 

Counsel for The Board of Trustees of Wayne 
Township, Pickaway County, Ohio 

Chad A. Endsley  
Leah Curtis 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
cendsley@ofbf.org 
lcurtis@ofbf.org

Counsel for Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 

Robert Dove  
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A. 
65 E State St., Ste. 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-4295 
rdove@keglerbrown.com 

Counsel for International Brotherhood of  
Electrical Workers, Local Union 575 and  
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
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